i City of Las Cruces

PEOPLE HELPING PEOGPLE

Council Action and Executive Summary
Item # o Ordinance/Resolution# 12-13-408

For Meeting of For Meeting of April 15, 2013
(Ordinance First Reading Date) {Adoption Date}

Please check box that applies to this item:
[CJQUASI JUDICIAL [CILEGISLATIVE [XIADMINISTRATIVE

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID FOR THE PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT
2012-2013 PROJECT TO BURN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR THE
BASE BID, PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NUMBER ONE IN THE AMOUNT OF
$283,943.00, PLUS $21,473.19 FOR NEW MEXICO GROSS RECEIPTS TAX; THE
CITY MANAGER IS AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $14,197.15, FOR A TOTAL PROJECT
AUTHORIZATION OF $319,613.34.

PURPOSE(S) OF ACTION:

Award bid.
COUNCIL DISTRICT: N/A
Drafter/Staff Contact: Department/Section: Phone:
Louis Grijalva, P.E. Public Works/ Project Development 528-3479

A

BACKGROUND / KEY ISSUES / CONTRIBUTING FACTORS:

The Project Development Section of the Public Works Department is proposing a new
construction method that could stretch the City’s street maintenance funding and still provide an
excellent driving surface. This new construction method will be used on existing streets that
need repair, do not require any utility work, and have acceptable curb and gutters, and
sidewalks. It involves the removal of the asphalt surface using a milling process. The asphalt
millings will be removed and stockpiled in a City yard for use by the Transportation Department.
The existing base course is then re-compacted and the new asphalt is placed on top of the base
course. Project Development estimates this method could save up to 50% of the cost of full
reconstruction. The pavement management program identified the original list, and, after
coordination with the City’s utility department and field reviews, the list was finalized to include:
Doree Court, Duranzno Street, east Gallagher Avenue, north Santa Fe Street, Fir
Avenue/Manzanita Street, Sixth Street, and Taylor Street.

Five (5) bids were received for the Pavement Replacement 2012-2013 Project. Upon tabulating
bids, it was discovered that there were minor mathematical errors on the bid submitted by
Morrow Enterprises, Inc., and Spartan Construction, Inc. After further review, bids submitted by
Spartan Construction Inc., and Star Paving Inc., didn't meet the requirements of the Las Cruces




Council Action and Executive Summaryl 65 Page 2

Municipal Code, Chapter 24. The bids submitted by Burn Construction Company, Inc., and
Highland Enterprises, Inc., revealed no errors. Upon completion of all tabulations with the error
corrections, Burn Construction Company, Inc. was the low, responsible, responsive bidder.

The bids submitted from all contractors for the base bid plus additive alternate number one
ranged from $283,943.00 to $388,168.05, as indicated by Attachment “B.”

The Engineer’s Estimate was $310,185.00 for the base bid plus additive alternates number one.
The low, responsible, responsive bid from Burn Construction Company, Inc., was $283,943.00,
and is 8.5% below the Engineer's Estimate. The City's Project Development Section has
reviewed bids and recommends City Council award the Pavement Replacement 2012-2013
Project to Burn Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $283,943.00, plus $21,473.19 for
New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax, and a change order contingency in the amount of $14,197.15,
for a total amount of $319,613.34.

SUPPORT INFORMATION:

1. Resolution.
2. Exhibit “A”, Purchasing Manager’s Request to Contract.
3. Attachment “A”, Vicinity Map.
4, Attachment “B”, Bid Abstract and Tabulations.
SOURCE OF FUNDING:
Is this action already budgeted?
Yes See fund summary below
No |[]]1f No, then check one below:
Budget | [1| Expense reallocated from:
Adjustment
Attached | [ ]| Proposed funding is from a new revenue
source (i.e. grant; see details below)
1| Proposed funding is from fund balance in
the ____Fund.
Does this action create any
revenue? Yes | [_|} Funds will be deposited into this fund:
in the amount of $ for
FY .
No There is no new revenue generated by
this action.

BUDGET NARRATIVE

N/A




Council Action and Executive Summaryl1 66 Page 3

FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY:

Fund Name(s) | Account Expenditure | Available Remaining | Purpose for

Number(s) Proposed Budgeted Funds Remaining

Funds in Funds
Current FY

Paving: 42806140- $312,725.64 | $350,853.63 | $38,127.99 | Material

4202 854121 Testing.

Utilities 53538280- $3,381.19 $978,478.78 | $975,097.59 | Future

Infrastructure 854300 Projects.

Water:

5350

Utilities 54548230- $3,506.51 $1,106,001.99| $1,102,495.48| Future

Infrastructure 854300- Projects.

Waste Water: 84020

5450

OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES:

1. Vote “Yes™ this will award the contract for the Pavement Replacement 2012-2013 Project
to Burn Construction Company, inc., of Las Cruces, New Mexico, for the base bid plus
additive alternate number one in the amount of $283,943.00, plus $21,473.19 for New
Mexico Gross Receipts Tax. The City Manager is authorized to approve change orders in
an amount not to exceed $14,197.15, for a total project authorization in the amount of
$319,613.34.

2. Vote “No”; this will reject the contract award for the Pavement Replacement Project 2012-
2013 Project to Burn Construction Company, Inc., of Las Cruces, New Mexico.

3. Vote to “Amend”; this could reject the proposed contact award and provide an opportunity
to re-scope and re-bid the project.

4. Vote to “Table”; this could reject the proposed contact award and abandon the project.

REFERENCE INFORMATION:

The resolution(s) and/or ordinance(s) listed below are only for reference and are not included
as attachments or exhibits:

N/A




167

RESOLUTION NO. 12-13-408
A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID FOR THE PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-
2013 PROJECT TO BURN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR THE BASE BID,
PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NUMBER ONE IN THE AMOUNT OF $283,943.00,
PLUS $21,473.19 FOR NEW MEXICO GROSS RECEIPTS TAX; THE CITY
MANAGER IS AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS IN AN AMOUNT

NOT TO EXCEED $14,197.15, FOR A TOTAL PROJECT AUTHORIZATION OF
$319,613.34.

The City Council is informed that:

WHEREAS, the Project Development Section of the Public Works Department is
proposing a new construction method that could stretch the City’s street maintenance
funding and still provide an excellent driving surface; and

WHEREAS, the new construction method will be used on existing streets that
have acceptable curb and gutters, and sidewalks, but only if there is no need for any
utility improvements, and the paving is in need of repair; and-

WHEREAS, Project Development is estimating that this method could save up to
50% of the cost of full reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, five (5) bids were received for the Pavement Replacement 2012-
2013 Project; and

WHEREAS, Project Development has reviewed bids and the low, responsible,
responsive base bid was from Burn Construction Company, Inc., of Las Cruces, New
Mexico in the amount of $283,943.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the governing body of the City of Las
Cruces:

()
THAT the Pavement Replacement 2012-2013 Project is hereby awarded to Burn



168

Construction Company, Inc., of Las Cruces, New Mexico, in the amount of $283,943.00,
plus $21,473.19 for New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax, and a change order contingency
in the amount of $14,197.15, for a total amount of $319,613.34.

(D)

THAT the Purchasing Manager is authorized to contract with Burn Construction
Company, Inc., as outlined in the signed Exhibit “A”, Purchasing Manager’s Request to
Contract Form.

(i)
THAT City staff is hereby authorized to do all deeds necessary in the

accomplishment of the herein above.

DONE AND APPROVED this day of , 2013.
APPROVED:
Mayor
ATTEST:
City Clerk

(SEAL)



Moved by:

Seconded by:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

5740 ﬂmw

AMorfiey

169

VOTE:

Mayor Miyagishima:

Councillor Silva:
Councillor Smith:

Councillor Pedroza:

Councillor Small:
Councillor Sorg:
Councillor Thomas:

T



Exhibit A
CITY OF LAY CRUCES

PURCHASING MANAGER’S REQUEST TO CONTRACT

For Meeting of: April 15, 2013

Resolution No.: 12-13-408

Contract Purchase For
Pavement Replacement 2012-2013 Project

The Las Cruces City Council is provided the following information concerning this request:

BID SOLICITATION INFORMATION:

1. Bid Due Date: March 12, 2013
2. Description: Pavement Replacement 2012-2013 Project
3.  Using Department: Public Works
4. Number of Responses Solicited: Seventy-six (76)
5.  Number of Responses Received and Accepted: Five (5)

6. Recommended Award(s) To: Burn Construction Company, Inc. of Las Cruces, NM
7. Total Award Amount (includes any tax and contingency): $319,613.34

8. Contract Duration: 45 working days

LOCAL PREFERENCE FACTOR

Local Preference No LCMC §24-100 not applicable to this solicitation
Factor Applied Per Yes | X Made A Difference To Bid Awards(s)
LCMC §24-100 X | Made No Difference To Bid Award(s)

PROCUREMENT CODE COMPLIANCE:
The City of Las Cruces Procurement Code was administered in the conduct of this procurement

and approval to purchase is hereby requested pursuant to Section 24-91.
\ : [S)26 )3

Purchasing Manager Date

CONFIRMATION OF FUND ENCUMBRANCE:
[ REQUISITION or PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: | TBD |




PR
P N
X% ™\
AR S
R
D “:—“

R
Laaathet

171

i
it

(LAt €
\1\‘“&'\‘
) \:
e
" n'}‘\'

L .“(
[ X

. ‘.‘:n vepaldd -‘:‘“ x \‘
il A e N3 '
- . »
AN
o
A
" oo
\'%s y
A [/ )
B S
(1L (B A
FLLGAN
“A‘A




PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013
PROJECT NO. 12-13-408

Bid Opening 3/12/13 2.00PM Page 1 0of 8
INCLUDES: Pavement replacement of various streets

Prepared By Koting Lee, Civil Engineer, Filename: PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013 BID TAB 12-13-408

DOREE CT BlD LOT ENGINEERS EST. i Highland Ent
DO— TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN CIP .S, $2.000.00 $2.000.00 $280.00 .00)] $500.00 $500.00.
DO-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1925 S.Y. $1.00 $1,925.00 $0.85 $1,636.25 $0.50 $962.50]
DO-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1925 S.Y. $3.00 $5,775.00] $3.60 $6,930.00 $4.00 $7,700.00
DO-4 |HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1925 S.Y. $14.50 $27.912.50 $13.60 $26,180.00 $14.50 $27.912.50
DO-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 95 SY. $30.00 $2,850.00 $14.69 $1,395.55 $18.00 $1,710.00
REPLACEMENT; CIP
DO-6 |ADJUST EXIST MANHOLE TO NEW 1 EA. $550.00 $550.00 $445.00 $445.00 $780.00 $780.00
GRADE; CIP I
BID LOT TOTAL (DO-1 TO DO-6) $41.012.50 5362866.80| $39,565.00
DURAZNO ST. BID LOT ENGINEERS EST. Burn Construction Highland Enterprises
D-1 {TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN:CIP 1 L.S. $2.,000.00 $2.000.00 $370.00 $370.00 $900.00 $900.00
D-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 3350 S.Y. $1.00 $3,350.00] $0.85 $2.847.50] $0.50 $1,675.00]
D-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 3350 S.Y. $3.00 $10,050.00] $3.60 $12,060.00 $3.50 $11,725.00]
D-4 |HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 3350 S.Y. $14.50 $48.575.00| $13.60 $45,560.00 $14.50 $48.575.00}
D-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 165 S.Y. $30.00 $4,950.00| $14.96 $2,468.40 $18.00 $2,970.00| Lo
REPLACEMENT; CIP >
D-6 |ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 4 EA. $350.00 $1,400.00 $190.00 $760.00 $300.00 $1,200.00|
NEW GRADE; CIP
D-7 |ADJUST EXIST MANHOLE TO NEW 1 EA. $550.00 $550.00 $445.00 $445.00 $780.00 $780.00]
GRADE; CIP
BID LOT TOTAL (D-1TO D-7) $70,875.00 [ 56451090 $67,825.00

E GALLAGHER AVE BID LOT ENGINEERS EST. BurnConstructlon | thland Enterprises

G-1 TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN; CIP .S. $2,000. 00 $2.000. 00 $320.00 $320 00 $600.00 5600 00

G-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 2160 | S.Y. $1.00 $2,160.00 $0.85 $1,836.00] $0.50 $1.080.00

G-3 _|COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 2160 | S.Y. $3.00 $6.480.00 $3.60 $7.776.00 $4.00 $8.640.00

G-4__|HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 2160 | S.Y. $14.50 $31,320.00 $13.60 $29.376.00 $14.50 $31,320.004

G-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 105 S.Y. $30.00 $3,150.00 $14.69 $1,542.45 $18.50 $1,942.50|
REPLACEMENT; CIP

G-6 |ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 2 EA. $350.00 $700.00| $190.00 $380.00 $300.00 $600.00|
NEW GRADE; CIP

G-7 |ADJUST EXIST MANHOLE TO NEW 2 EA. $550.00, $l,100.00| $445.00 $890.00 $780.00 $l,560.00|
GRADE; CIP

BID LOT TOTAL (G-1 TO G-7) ‘ $46,910.00] $42,120.45 ‘ $45,742.50]




PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013
PROJECT NO. 12-13-408

Bid Opening 3/12/13 2:00PM

Page20f8

INCLUDES: Pavement replacement of various streets
Prepared By Koting Lee, Civil Engineer, Filename: PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013 BID TAB 12-13-408

N. SANTA FE ST. BID

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN:CIP

$275.00

NS§-1 .S. $2,000.00 $2.000.00
NS-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1160 S.Y. $1.00 $1,160.00] $0.85 $986.00 $0.50 $580.00
NS-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1160 S.Y. $3.00 $3,480.00] $4.60 $5.336.00 $5.40 $6.264.00}
NS-4 {HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1160 S.Y. $14.50 $16,820.00 $13.60 $15,776.00 $14.80 $17,168.00
NS-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 60 SY. $30.00 $1,800.00 $14.96 $897.60 $18.50 $1,110.00
REPLACEMENT; CIP
BID LOT TOTAL (NS-1-1 TO NS-5) $25.260.00 $23.270.60 $25,422.00
FIR AVE/MANZANITA ST, BID LOT ENGINEERS EST. Burn Construction Highland Enterprises
FM-1 |TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN;CIP 1 L.S. $2.,000.00 $2,000.00 $275.00 $275.00 $600.00 $600.00
FM-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1575 S.Y. $1.00 $1,575.00 $0.85 $1,338.75 $0.50 $787.50
FM-3 {COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1575 S.Y. $3.00 $4,725.00 $4.60 $7,245.00 $5.00 $7.875.00
FM-4 |HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1575 S.Y. $14.50 $22.837.50 $13.60 $21,420.00 $14.40 $22.680.00
FM-5 {SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 80 SY. $30.00 $2,400.00 $14.96 $1,196.80 $17.80 $1,424.00
REPLACEMENT; CIP
FM-6 |ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 2 EA. $350.00 $700.00 $190.00 $380.00 $300.00 $600.00
NEW GRADE; CIP
FM-7 |ADJUST EXIST MANHOLE TO NEW 1 EA. $550.00 $550.00 $445.00 $445.00 $780.00 $780.00
GRADE; CIP
BID LOT TOTAL (FM-1 TO FM-7) $34,787.50 $32,300.55 $34,746.50

SIXTH ST. BID LOT

" SX-1

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN:CIP

ENGINEERS EST.

Burn Construction

$825.00]

Highland Enterprises

$400.00]

3

$400.00

.S, $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $825.00

SX-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1185 S.Y. $1.00 $1,185.00 $0.85 $1,007.25 $0.50 $592.50

§X-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1185 S.Y. $3.00 $3,555.00 $5.00 $5.925.00 $5.40 $6,399.00

§X-4 |HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1185 S.Y. $14.50 $17.182.50 $13.60 $16,116.00} $14.80 $17,538.00

SX-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 60 S.Y. $30.00: $1,800.00 $14.96 $897.60| $18.50 $1,110.00
REPLACEMENT; CIP

$X-6 |ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 3 EA. $350.00 $1,050.00 $190.00 $570.00 $270.00 $810.00
NEW GRADE; CIP

SX-7 |ADJUST EXIST MANHOLE TO NEW 1 EA. $550.00 $550.00 $445.00 $445.00 $780.00 $780.00
GRADE; CIP

SX-8 |ADJUST EXIST BRICK MANHOLE TO NEW | EA. $700.00 $700.00 $445.00 $445.00 $840.00 $840.00
GRADE: CIP

BID LOT TOTAL (§X-1 TO SX-8) $28.022.50 $26,230.85] $28,469.50

€LT



PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013
PROJECT NO. 12-13-408

Bid Opening 3/12/13 2:00PM Page 3 of 8
INCLUDES: Pavement replacement of various streets

Prepared By Koting Lee, Civil Engineer, Filename: PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013 BID TAB 12-13-408

TAYLOR ST. BI T e . Burn Construction Highland Enterprises

05

T-1 |TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN;CIP . $2.000.00 $275.00 $275.00 $400.00 $400.00
T-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1490 S.Y. $1.00 $1,490.00 $0.85 $1,266.50] $0.50 $745.00]
T-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1490 S.Y. $3.00 $4,470.00 $4.70 $7,003.00] $5.00 $7,450.00]
T-4 [HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1490 S.Y. $14.50 $21,605.00 $13.60 $20,264.00 $15.00 $22.350.00{
T-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 75 SY. $30.00 $2,250.00 $14.96 $1,122.00 $18.00 $1,350.00
REPLACEMENT; CIP
T-6 |ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 2 EA. $350.00 $700.00 $190.00 $380.00 $270.00 $540.00
NEW GRADE; CIP
BID LOT TOTAL (T-1 TO T-6) . $32,515.00} $30,310.50 $32.835.00
MISCELLANEQOUS BID LOT ENGINEERS EST. Burn Construction Highland Enterprises
M-1 |SWPPP PREP/SWPPP MANAG COMPL 1 LS. |$ 2000.00 $2.000.00: $1,240.00 $1,240.00 $550.00 $550.00
M-2 |DROP INLET PROTECTION; CIP 10 EA. | § 125.00 $1,250.00 $125.00 $1,250.00} $100.00 $1,000.00)
BID LOT TOTAL (M-1 TO M-2) $3,250.00 | $2,490.00| . $1=550.00]
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 SECOND ST. BID LOT ENGINEERS EST. Burn Construction Highland Enterprises
AS-1 |TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN;CIP 1 L.S. $2,000.00, $2,000.00 $275.00 $275.00 $350.00 $350.00
AS-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE, CIP 1265 S.Y. $1.00 $1,265.00 $0.85 $1,075.25 - $0.50 $632.50
AS-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1265 S.Y. $3.00 $3,795.00 $4.70 $5,945.50 $5.30 $6,704.50
AS-4 |HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH, CIP 1265 S.Y. $14.50 $18,342.50} $13.60 $17.204.00 $14.50 $18.,342.50
AS-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 60 SY. $30.00 $1,800.00F $14.96 $897.60 $18.50 $1,110.00
REPLACEMENT; CIP
AS-6 {ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 1 EA. $350.00 $350.00 $445.00 $445.00] $780.00 $780.00|
NEW GRADE; CIP
BID LOT TOTAL (AS-1 TO AS-6) $27,552.50 $25,842.35 . $27=919.50|

PLT



PROJECT NO. 12-13-408

Bid Opening 3/12/13 2:00PM Page 4 of 8

INCLUDES: Pavement replacement of various streets

Prepared By Koting Lee, Civil Engineer, Filename: PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013 BID TAB 12-13-408

{ ENGINEERS EST.

Burn Construction

Highland Enterprises |

TOTAL DOREE CT BASE BID $41,012.50 $36,866.80 $39,565.00}
TOTAL DURAZNO ST. BASE BID LOT $70,875.00 $64,510.90/ $67,825.00]
TOTAL E. GALLAGHER BASE BID LOT $46,910.00 $42,120.45 $45,742.50]
TOTAL N. SANTA FE ST. BASE BID LOT $25,260.00 $23,270.60 $25,422.00]
TOTAL FIR AVE/MANZANITA ST. BASE BID LOT $34,787.50 $32,300.55 $34,746.50]
TOTAL SIXTH ST. BASE BID LOT $28,022.50 $26,230.85 $28,469.50]
TOTAL TAYLOR ST. BASE BID LOT $32,515.00 $30,310.50 $32,835.00
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS BID LOT $3,250.00 $2,490.00 $1,550.00
TOTAL BASE BID $282,632.50 $258,100.65 $276,155.50]
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 SECOND ST. BID LOT $27,552.50 $25,842.35 $27,919.50
TOTAL BASE BID AND ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 $310,185.00 $283,943.00 $304,075.00
NMGRT OF BASE BID AND ADDITIVE ALT #1 (7.5625%) $23,457.74 $21,473.19 $22,995.67
CONTINGENCY ON BASE AND ALTERNATE NO. 1 (5%) $15,509.25 $14,197.15 $15,203.75
TOTAL BASE BID WITH ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1, NMGRT &

CONTINGENCY $349,151.99 $319,613.34 $342,274.42
LOCAL PREFERENCE* 5% $14,197.15 $15.203.75
RESIDENT PREFERENCE* 5% $14,197.15 $15,203.75
VETERAN PREFEREMCE* 7% B — $19,876.01 $0.00
TOTAL BASE BID AND ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1 MINUS PREFERENCES $255,548.70 $273,667.50

* TOTAL PREFERANCES (LOCAL PREFERENCE+RESIDENT PREFERENCE+VERTERAN PREFERENCE)

WILL NOT BE MOER THAN 10% OF THE TOTAL BID AMOUNT

QLT




PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013
PROJECT NO. 12-13-408

Bid Opening 3/12/13 2:00PM Page 5of 8
INCLUDES: Pavement replacement of various streets

Prepared By Koting Lee, Civil Engineer, Filename: PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013 BID TAB 12-13-408

DOREE CT. BID LOT MORROW ENTERPRISE [SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION STAR PAVING
DO-1_|TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN;CIP 1| LS | $2230.00 $2,230.00]  $2,056.91 $2,056.91] $6,500.00 $6,500.00
DO-2_|COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1925 _| S.Y. $1.87 $3,599.75 $2.49] _$4.793.25] $2.00 $3,850.00
DO-3_|COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1925_| S, $6.38]  $12,281.50 $3.97] ' $2.00 $3,850.00
DO-4_|HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1925_| S.Y. $14.55] _ $28,008.75 $15.90] $15.00 $28,875.00
DO-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 95 | S.Y. $52.00 $4,940.00 $21.94 $2,084.30]  $30.00 $2,850.00

REPLACEMENT; CIP ‘
DO-6 |ADJUST EXIST MANHOLE TO NEW 1 EA. $620.00 $620.00]  $607.24 ssen&l $700.00 $700.00
GRADE; CIP : i
BID LOT TOTAL (DO-1 TO DO-6) $51,680.00 [__sa7.791.45] | $46,625.00]
DURAZNO ST. BID LOT MORROW ENTERPRISE | SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION STAR PAVING
D-1_|TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN;CIP 1 LS. | _$3,880.00 $3,880.00]  $2,056.91 $2056.91  $7,500.00 $7,500.00
D-2_|COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 3350 | S.Y. $1.77 $5.929.50 $230] _ $7.705.00 $2.00 $6,700.00
D-3_|COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 3350 | S.Y. $6.38]  $21,373.00 $3.67]  $12,294.50] $2.00 $6,700.00
D-4_|HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 3350 | S.Y. $14.44]  $48,374.00 $15.53 $52,025.50]  $15.00 $50,250.00
D-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 165 | S.Y. $52.00 $8,580.00 $21.94 $3,620.1 $30.00 $4,950.00
REPLACEMENT; CIP .
D-6 |ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 4 | EA. $400.00 $1,600.00]  $364.66 $1,458.68]  $550.00 $2,200.00
NEW GRADE; CIP
D-7 |ADJUST EXIST MANHOLE TO NEW 1 EA. $500.00 $500.00]  $607.24 $607.24]  $700.00 $700.00
GRADE; CIP .
BID LOT TOTAL (D-1 TO D-7) $90,236.50 [__s79.767.89] | $79,000.00]

E GALLAGHER AVE BID LOT

TTRAFFIC CONTROL PLANCE

$2.501.00

MORROW ENTERPRISE SPARTAN CONSTRUCTIO

$6,500.00]

$6,500.00)

.S. . $2,056.91

G-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 2160 | S.Y. $1.85 $3 996.00} $2.43] . $2.00 $4,320.00

G-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 2160 | S.Y. $6.38 $13,780.80 $4.15 2.00 $4.320.00

G-4 |HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 2160 | S.Y. $14.65 $31,644.00 $15.83 $15.00 $32,400.00}

G-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 105 SY. $52.00 $5,460.00 $21.94}: $30.00 $3,150.00}
REPLACEMENT; CIP

G-6 |ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 2 EA. 5400.00 $800.00 $364.66 $550.00 $1,100.00
NEW GRADE; CIP

G-7 [ADJUST EXIST MANHOLE TO NEW 2 EA. $500.00 $1,000.00 $607.24| - $1,214. 481 $700.00 $1,400.00
GRADE; CIP :

BID LOT TOTAL (G-1 TO G-7) $59,181.80 ‘ $54,710.0§ $53,190.00

9L1



PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013
PROJECT NO. 12-13-408

Bid Opening 3/12/13 2:00PM

Page 6 of 8

INCLUDES: Pavement replacement of various streets

Prepared By Koting Les, Civil Engineer, Filename: PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013 BID TAB 12-13-408

N. SANTA FE ST. BID LOT

MORROW ENTERPRISE |SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION STAR PAVING
NS-1 |TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN;CIP 1 L.S. $1,344.00 $1,344.00 $2,056.91 1056.91]  $6,000.00 $6.000.00
NS-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1160 S.Y. $2.03 $2,354.80 $2.92 387.20 $2.00 $2.320.00
NS-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1160 S.Y. $6.38 $7,400.80 $4.98 ,776. $2.00 $2,320.00
NS-4 JHMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1160 S.Y. $14.83 $17.202.80 $16.51 1514 $15.00 $17.,400.00
NS-5 [SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 60 S.Y. $52.00 $3,120.00 $21.94 $1,316.40 $30.00 $1,800.00
REPLACEMENT; CIP
BID LOT TOTAL (NS-1-1 TO NS-5) ‘ $31,422.40 $29,840.00|

| FM-1 |

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN:CIP

" $1,824.00]

Parhe g

$1,824.00

_MORROW ENTERPRISE [SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION

STARPAVING |

$6,000.00

$2,056.91

FM-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1575 Y. $1.93 $3,039.75] $2.86 $3,150.00]

FM-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1575 S.Y. $6.38 $10,048.50] $4.68 $3,150.00]

FM-4_|HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1575 S.Y. $14.50 $22.837.50 $15.83] $23,625.00

FM-5 {SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 80 SY. $52.00 $4,160.00 $21.94 $30.00 $2,400.00
REPLACEMENT; CIP :

FM-6 [ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 2 EA. $400.00 $800.00 $364.66 3‘729.‘321 $550.00 $1,100.00
NEW GRADE; CIP ,

FM-7 |ADJUST EXIST MANHOLE TO NEW 1 EA. $500.00 $500.00 $607.24 5$"60?.24I $700.00 $700.00
GRADE; CIP :

BID LOT TOTAL (FM-1 TO FM-7) $43,209.75 | $41,956:42 $40,125.00

SIXTH ST. BID LOT

STAR PAVING

SX-1 |TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN;CIP S. $1.3 $1,373.00 $6,000.00
SX-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1185 S.Y. $2.00 $2,370.00] $3.10f $2.00 $2,370.00}
SX-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1185 S.Y. $6.38 $7.560.30] $4.98 $2.00 $2,370.00}
§X-4 |HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1185 SY. $14.64 $17,348.40 $16.51 $15.00 $17,775.00]
SX-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 60 SY. $52.00 $3,120.00 $21.94] $30.00 $1,800.00
REPLACEMENT; CIP
SX-6 |ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 3 EA. $400.00 $1,200.00 $364.66 $1,650.00
NEW GRADE; CIP :
' SX-7 [ADJUST EXIST MANHOLE TO NEW 1 EA. $500.00 $500.00 $607.24 $700.00
GRADE; CIP
SX-8 |ADJUST EXIST BRICK MANHOLE TO NEW 1 EA. $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $731.96| $1,500.00
GRADE; CIP
BID LOT TOTAL (SX-1 TO SX-8) . $34,165.00

LLT



PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013
PROJECT NO. 12-13-408

Bid Opening 3/12/13 2:00PM

Page 7 of 8

INCLUDES: Pavement replacement of various streets

Prepared By Koting Lee, Civil Engineer, Filename: PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013 BID TAB 12-13408

TAYLOR ST BID LOT

TTRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN:CIP

MORROW ENTERPRISE |SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION

$1.726.00

$2,056.91]

STAR PAVING

$6,500.00

$6,500.00)

.S. $1,726.00
T-2 COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1490 | S.Y. $1.94 $2,890.60 $2.86 $2.00 $2,980.00]
T-3 [COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1490 | S.Y. $6.38 $9,506.20 $4.98 $2.00 $2,980.00|
T-4 [HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1490 | S.Y. $14.18 $21,128.20 $15.83 $15.00 $22,350.00]
T-5 [SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 75 S.Y. $52.00] $3,900.00 $21.94 $30.00 $2,250.00I
REPLACEMENT; CIP
T-6 |ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 2 EA. $400.00 $800.00 $364.66 $550.00 $1,100.00}
NEW GRADE; CIP
BID LOT TOTAL (T-1 TO T-6) $39,951.00] $38,160.00

MISCELLANEOUS BID LOT

M.l |SWPPP PREP/SWPPP MANAG COMPL

s 2,400.00]

$2,400.00

$3,646.62

$6,000.00

$6,000.00)

M-2 [DROP INLET PROTECTION; CIP 10 EA. | $ 60.00 $600.00 $244.16 $2,441.60] $150.00 $l,§00.00|
BID LOT TOTAL (M-1 TO M-2) $3,000.00 | '$6,088. 22] $7,500.00]
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 SECOND ST. BID LOT MORROW ENTERPRISE |SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION STAR PAVING

AS-1 |TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN;CIP 1 L.S. $1,465.00 $1.465.00] $2,056.91 $2,05691] $6.500.00 $6,500.00

AS-2 |COMPACT EXIST BASE COURSE; CIP 1265 S.Y. $1.91 $2,416.15 $3.16} $3~ 197 4 $2.00 $2,530.00

AS-3 |COLD MILL ASPHALT, 3" DEPTH CIP 1265 S.Y. $7.55 $9.550.75 $4.98 ' 299 Xil $2.00 $2.530.00

AS-4 |HMAC, TYPE B, 3" DEPTH; CIP 1265 SY. $14.20 $17.963.00] $16.51 $20:885.1 $15.00 $18,975.00

AS-5 |SUB-EX AND BASE COURSE 60 SY. $52.00 $3,120.00] $21.94 $l,316 401 $30.00 $1,800.00

REPLACEMENT; CIP
AS-6 |ADJUST EXIST WATER VALVE BOX TO 1 EA. $500.00 $500.00 $607.24 $607. 241 $700.00 $700.00I
NEW GRADE; CIP E
BID LOT TOTAL (AS-1 TO AS-6) ‘ $35,014.90 35162 | $33,035.00]

PROJECT NO. 12-13-408

8LT



Bid Opening 3/12/13 2:00PM Page 8 of 8
INCLUDES: Pavement replacement of various streets

Prepared By Koting Lee, Civil Engineer, Filename: PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT 2012-2013 BID TAB 12-13-408

" | MORROW ENTERPRISE |SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION STAR PAVING

TOTAL DOREE CT BASE BID $51,680.00 $47,791.45 $46,625.00
TOTAL DURAZNO ST. BASE BID LOT $90,236.50 $79,767.89 $79,000.060
TOTAL E. GALLAGHER BASE BID LOT §59,181.80 $54,710.01 $53,190.00
TOTAL N. SANTA FE ST. BASE BID LOT $31,422.40 $31,688.91 $29,840.00|
TOTAL FIR AVE/MANZANITA ST. BASE BID LOT $43,209.75 $41,956.42 $40,125.00}
TOTAL SIXTH ST. BASE BID LOT $34,471.70 $34,945.64 $34,165.00]
TOTAL TAYLOR ST. BASE BID LOT $39,951.00 $39,700.03 $38,160.00}
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS BID LOT $3,000.00 $6,088.22 $7,500.00}
TOTAL BASE BID $353,153.15 ;64857 $328,605.00]
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 SECOND ST. BID LOT $35,014.90 35,152 $33,035.00
TOTAL BASE BID AND ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 $388,168.05 $371,811.37 $361,640.00
NMGRT OF BASE BID AND ADDITIVE ALT #1 (7.5625%) $29,355.21 $28,118.23 $27,349.03
CONTINGENCY ON BASE AND ALTERNATE NO. 1 (5%) $19,408.40 $18,590.57 $18,082.00
TOTAL BASE BID WITH ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1, NMGRT &

CONTINGENCY $417,523.26 $399,929.60 $388,989.03
LOCAL PREFERENCE* 5% $19,408.40 $0.00 $0.00
RESIDENT PREFERENCE* 5% $19,408.40 $0.00 $18,082.00
VETERAN PREFEREMCE* 7% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL BASE BID AND ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1 MINUS PREFERENCES $349,351.25 $371,811.37 $343,558.00

* TOTAL PREFERANCES (LOCAL PREFERENCE+RESIDENT PREFERENCE+VERTERAN PREFERENCE)

WILL NOT BE MOER THAN 10% OF THE TOTAL BID AMOUNT

PREPARED BY: /j j/ rgl / 2 C’,/ /3
VERIFIED BY: /7/' / M =/ Zo/tS

e,

6LT



